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purpose is scholarly or scientific re-
search, or news media requesters: these
pay only duplication fees.

§2507.20

(3) All other requesters: these pay
search and duplication fees.

(b) The fee schedule for search, re-
view, and duplication is as follows:

TABLE 1 TO PARAGRAPH (b)

Requester Search fee Review fee Duplication fee
Commercial use requester ...... $70.00 per hour .......cccoeueeeeeee $70.00 per hour .......cccceeveenne For photocopies, 20¢ per
page.
Educational & Non-Commer- No fee ... No fee ..., For photocopies, the first 100
cial Scientific institutions. pages are free; after that,
20¢ per page.
Representatives of the news NO fe€ oo NO fe€ ..o For photocopies, the first 100
media. pages are free; after that,
20¢ per page.
All others ......cccceeveveeeeeceeeeenns The first two hours are free; NO fe€ .eiviiivieeeeeeeeeeceeeens For photocopies, the first 100
after that, $70.00 per hour. pages are free; after that,
20¢ per page.

§2507.19 Circumstances in which fees
may not be charged.

(a) If AmeriCorps fails to comply
with the time limits for responding to
a request, and if no unusual or excep-
tional circumstances, as defined by the
FOIA, apply to processing the request,
it may not charge search fees (or, for
requesters with preferred fee status,
may not charge duplication fees).

(b) If AmeriCorps fails to comply
with the extended time limit for un-
usual circumstances under §2705.10(c),
it may not charge search fees (or, for
requesters with preferred fee status,
may not charge duplication fees), ex-
cept as follows:

(1) If unusual circumstances apply
and more than 5,000 pages are nec-
essary to respond to the request,
AmeriCorps may charge search fees (or,
for requesters with preferred fee status,
may charge duplication fees), so long
as AmeriCorps has given the requester
timely written notice and has dis-
cussed with the requester via email,
telephone, or paper mail (or made at
least three good-faith attempts to do
so) how the requester could limit the
scope of the request.

(2) If a court determines that excep-
tional circumstances exist,
AmeriCorps’ failure to comply with a
time limit will be excused for the
length of time provided by the court
order.

(c) AmeriCorps will charge search or
review fees for a quarter-hour period
only when more than half of that pe-
riod is required for search or review.

(d) AmeriCorps will not charge any
fee if the total fee calculated according
to §2507.18 is $25.00 or less for any re-
quest.

§2507.20 Notice of anticipated fees in
excess of $25.00.

(a) When AmeriCorps estimates that
fees will exceed $25.00 and the requester
has not stated in writing their willing-
ness to pay fees as high as anticipated,
it will inform the requester of the esti-
mated fees, including a breakdown for
search, review, or duplication.

(1) AmeriCorps will inform the re-
quester if only a portion of the fee can
be readily estimated.

(2) For non-commercial-use request-
ers subject to search fees, the notice
will tell them that they are entitled to
two hours of search time at no charge.
For all requesters who ask for non-
electronic copies of the records,
AmeriCorps will inform them that they
are entitled to 100 pages of duplication
at no charge. In both cases,
AmeriCorps will tell the requester
whether those entitlements are in-
cluded in the estimate.

(b) When AmeriCorps notifies a re-
quester that the actual or estimated
total fee exceeds $25.00, it will stop
work on the request and the processing
time will be tolled until the requester,
in writing:

(1) Commits to paying the actual or
estimated total fee; or

(2) Designates a specific dollar
amount of fees they are willing to pay;
or
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§2507.21

(3) Tells AmeriCorps that they seek
only that which can be provided with
two free hours of search time and 100
free pages of duplication, in the case
that they are eligible for these entitle-
ments.

(c) If the requester has specified a fee
amount they are willing to pay, but
AmeriCorps estimates that the total
fee will be greater than that:

(1) It will notify the requester of the
estimated excess and ask if they wish
to either revise the amount of fees they
are willing to pay or modify the re-
quest, and

(2) The Agency will stop work on the
request and toll the processing time ac-
cording to §2507.10(f).

(d) The FOIA Officer or FOIA Public
Liaison will be available to help any
requester reformulate a request to
meet the requester’s needs at a lower
cost.

§2507.21 Other charges.

(a) Charges for other services. Al-
though it is not required to provide
special services, if AmeriCorps chooses
as a matter of administrative discre-
tion to do so, it will charge the direct
costs of providing those services. Ex-
amples of such services include certi-
fying that records are true copies, pro-
viding multiple copies of the same doc-
ument, or sending records by means
other than first class mail.

(b) Charging interest. AmeriCorps may
charge interest on any unpaid bill
starting on the 31st day following the
billing date. Interest charges will be
assessed at the rate provided in 31
U.S.C. 3717 and will accrue from the
billing date until payment is received
by the agency. AmeriCorps will follow
the provisions of the Debt Collection
Act of 1982 (Pub. L. 97-365, 96 Stat.
1749), as amended, and its administra-
tive procedures, including the use of
consumer reporting agencies, collec-
tion agencies, and offset.

§2507.22 Aggregating requests to en-
sure payment of fees.

(a) When AmeriCorps reasonably be-
lieves that a requester or a group of re-
questers acting together is attempting
to divide a single request into multiple
smaller requests so as to avoid fees,

45 CFR Ch. XXV (10-1-24 Edition)

AmeriCorps may aggregate those re-
quests and charge accordingly.

(1) AmeriCorps may presume that
multiple requests of this type made
within a 30-day period have been made
in order to avoid fees.

(2) For requests separated by more
than 30 days, AmeriCorps will aggre-
gate them only where there is a reason-
able basis for determining that aggre-
gation is justified in view of all the cir-
cumstances involved.

(b) Multiple requests involving unre-
lated matters will not be aggregated.

§2507.23 Collection and payment of
fees.

(a) AmeriCorps must ordinarily re-
ceive all applicable fees before it sends
copies of records to a requester. This is
payment for work already completed,
not an advance payment.

(b) AmeriCorps may require an ad-
vance payment before work begins or is
continued on a request when one of the
following two circumstances exists. In
these cases, AmeriCorps will not con-
sider the FOIA request to have been re-
ceived and will not conduct further
work on the request until it receives
the required payment. If the requester
does not pay the advance payment
within 30 calendar days after the date
of AmeriCorps’ fee determination, the
request will be closed.

(1) If AmeriCorps determines or esti-
mates that a total fee will be greater
than $250.00, it may require that the re-
quester pay in advance, up to the
amount of the entire anticipated fee,
before starting to process the request.
AmeriCorps may choose to process the
request before it collects fees if it re-
ceives a satisfactory assurance of full
payment from a requester with a his-
tory of prompt payment.

(2) When a requester has previously
failed to pay a properly charged FOIA
fee to the Agency within 30 calendar
days of the billing date, AmeriCorps
may require the requester to pay the
full amount past due, plus any applica-
ble interest on that prior request, and
may also require the requester to pay
in advance the full amount of any an-
ticipated fee before it begins to process
a new request or continues to process a
pending request or any pending appeal.
If AmeriCorps has a reasonable basis to
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